Ordinance 65-99

ORDINANCE NO. 65 -99

By: Anne Porter

An Ordinance to appropriate \$3,000.00 from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of hiring Sharon Patterson to complete the Ohio EPA Backflow Prevention Program for the City of Bexley, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, it is required that all Water Departments complete the Ohio EPA Backflow Prevention Program.

WHEREAS, Sharon Patterson's knowledge of the City makes her the best person to complete the Ohio EPA Backflow Prevention Program for the City of Bexley.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the amount of \$3,000.00 should be and hereby is appropriated from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of hiring Sharon Patterson to complete the Ohio EPA Backflow Prevention Program for the City of Bexley.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this Ordinance is an emergency Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, the need being to complete the Ohio EPA Backflow Prevention Program for the City of Bexley prior to February of 2000, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:, 1999	Out >	Em GO	01/
Attest: <u>Nector a Levin</u> Clerk of Council	Prefsitivent of	Council	llv
	Approved:_	11/9	, 1999

David H. Madson, Mayor

10/26/99 First reading 10/26/99 Decord reading 11/9/99 Shird reading Passed